

*Of Counsel:*

LAWYERS FOR EQUAL JUSTICE

VICTOR GEMINIANI 4354-0  
ELIZABETH M. DUNNE 9171  
WILLIAM H. DURHAM 8145  
P.O. Box 37952  
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96837-0952  
Telephone: (808) 587-7605  
Email: [victor@lejhawaii.org](mailto:victor@lejhawaii.org)  
[elizabeth@lejhawaii.org](mailto:elizabeth@lejhawaii.org)  
[william@lejhawaii.org](mailto:william@lejhawaii.org)

ALSTON HUNT FLOYD & ING

PAUL ALSTON 1126  
JASON H. KIM 7128  
1001 Bishop Street, Suite 1800  
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813  
Telephone: (808) 524-1800  
Facsimile: (808) 524-4591  
Email: [palston@ahfi.com](mailto:palston@ahfi.com)  
[jkim@ahfi.com](mailto:jkim@ahfi.com)

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

TIMOTHY SHEA, MARY	)	CIVIL NO. 09-00480 DAE LEK
JACQUELINE LEE, DON E.	)	[Contract]
MURDOCK, each individually and on	)	[Declaratory Judgment]
behalf of those persons similarly	)	Class Action
situated,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	CAPTION CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE

v. ) **PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR**  
 ) **CLASS CERTIFICATION;**  
 ) **MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT;**  
KAHUKU HOUSING FOUNDATION, ) **DECLARATION OF VICTOR**  
INC., and HAWAIIAN PROPERTIES, ) **GEMINIANI, EXHIBITS “A-D”;**  
LTD., ) **DECLARATION OF TIMOTHY**  
 ) **SHEA, EXHIBIT “A”;**  
Defendants. ) **DECLARATION OF DON E.**  
 ) **MURDOCK, EXHIBIT “A-B”;**  
 ) **DECLARATION OF MARY**  
 ) **JACQUELINE LEE, EXHIBIT “A”;**  
 ) **EXHIBIT “1” (PROPOSED CLASS**  
 ) **NOTICE); CERTIFICATE OF**  
 ) **SERVICE**

---

Judge: Hon. Leslie E. Kobayashi  
Hon. Susan Oki Mollway

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAII

TIMOTHY SHEA, MARY	)	CIVIL NO. 09-00480 DAE LEK
JACQUELINE LEE, DON E.	)	[Contract]
MURDOCK, each individually and on	)	[Declaratory Judgment]
behalf of those persons similarly	)	Class Action
situated,	)	
	)	
Plaintiffs,	)	<b>PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR</b>
	)	<b>CLASS CERTIFICATION;</b>
	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
KAHUKU HOUSING FOUNDATION,	)	
INC., and HAWAIIAN PROPERTIES,	)	
LTD.,	)	
	)	
Defendants.	)	
_____	)	

**PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

Plaintiffs Timothy Shea, Mary Jacqueline Lee and Don E Murdock, individually and on behalf of all persons similarly situated, move for an order certifying the following class under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure ("Rule") 23:

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
<b>I. INTRODUCTION.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>II. FACTS AND GOVERNING LAW .....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>A. Defendants have overcharged Plaintiffs for rent, in violation of federal law.....</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>III. ARGUMENT .....</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>A. THE PROPOSED CLASS .....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>B. THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(A) ARE MET. ....</b>	<b>6</b>
<b>1. Joinder is impractical given the large number of potential class members and the difficulty of identifying all former and future potential plaintiffs.....</b>	<b>7</b>
<b>2. There are questions of law or fact common to the class. ....</b>	<b>9</b>
<b>3. The named plaintiffs’ claims are typical of the class’ claims and are not subject to unique defenses. ....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>4. The named plaintiffs will adequately and fairly represent the interests of the class. ....</b>	<b>11</b>
<b>C. THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(B)(2)B) ARE MET. ....</b>	<b>12</b>
<b>D. THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23(B)(3) ARE MET.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>1. The common questions of fact and law predominate over any individual differences. ....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>2. The proposed class action is superior to any other method of resolution. ....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>E. Notice should be provided to all class members in the attached</b>	

**form. .... 17**

**IV. CONCLUSION..... 19**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### *Cases*

<i>Amone v. Aveiro</i> , 226 F.R.D. 677 (D. Haw. 2005).	5, 7, 11, 12
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>cert. denied</i> , 492 U.S. 816 (1976).	6, 9
<i>Dorsey v. Hous. Auth. of Baltimore City</i> , 984 F.2d 622 (4th Cir. 1993).	1
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).	18
<i>Epstein v. Weiss</i> , 50 F.R.D. 387 (D.C.E.D. La. 1970).	15
<i>Gen'l Tel. Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).	10
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998).	11, 12
<i>Hanon v. Dataproducts Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 497 (9th Cir. 1992).	10
<i>Harris v. Palm Springs Alpine Estates Inc.</i> , 329 F.2d 909 (9th Cir. 1964).	7
<i>Hum v. Dericks</i> , 162 F.R.D. 62 (D. Haw. 1995).	9
<i>In re Hawai'i Beer Antitrust Litigation</i> , 1978 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15905 (D. Haw. 1978).	16
<i>Jordan v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 669 F.2d 1311 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1964), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 459 U.S. 810 (1982).	passim
<i>Mace v. Van Ru Credit Corp.</i> , 109 F.3d 338 (7th Cir. 1997).	17
<i>Marisol A. v. Giuliani</i> , 126 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 1997).	6
<i>Molski v. Gleich</i> , 318 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2003).	13
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978).	18
<i>Probe v. State Teachers' Retirement System</i> , 780 F.2d 776 (9th Cir. 1986).	13
<i>Stewart v. Abraham</i> , 275 F.2d 220 (3d Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 536 U.S. 958 (2002).	7



<i>Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.</i> , 97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Waters v. Housing and Community Development Corp. of Hawaii</i> , Civ. No. 05-1-0815-05 EEH (Haw Cir. Ct.).....	5
<i>Wright v. Roanoke Redevelopment Auth.</i> , 479 U.S. 418 (1987).....	1
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1437a.....	1
H.R.S. § 480-2 .....	3
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed R. Civ. P. 23.....	passim
<b>Treatises</b>	
1 Herber Newberg & Alba Conte, <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> §8:2 (4th ed. 2002). .....	18
<b>Regulations</b>	
24 C.F.R. § 5.603.....	2
24 C.F.R. §5.628.....	1
24 C.F.R. § 5.634.....	2
24 C.F.R § 886.126.....	2
